TOWN OF KROTZ SPRINGS OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS

The Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Krotz Springs, State of Louisiana, met in regular session, at the regular meeting place, the town hall, Krotz Springs, Louisiana at 6:30 P.M., June 8, 2021.

There were present: Craig Burghdoff, Larry Martinez, Cindy Stelly, Nyssa Godwin, Keith Ardoin

There were absent: None

The Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Krotz Springs were duly convened as the governing authority of said town by Mayor Carroll Snyder, who then stated that the Mayor and Board of Aldermen were ready for the transaction of business.

On motion of Keith Ardoin, and duly seconded by Nyssa Godwin to approve the minutes of the regular meeting held on May 11, 2021. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

On motion of Craig Burghdoff, and duly seconded by Cindy Stelly that all outstanding bills be paid. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

On motion of Nyssa Godwin, and duly seconded by Cindy Stelly to approve the Financial Statements and Reconciliation Worksheet. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

On motion of Keith Ardoin, and duly seconded by Nyssa Godwin to name May 27, 2021 as "Jacob Laborde Day". The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

Dana Quebedeaux, John S. Dowling presented to the Mayor and Council Ordinance No 1 & 2 of 2021 and to set a special meeting June 23, 2021 with a public hearing at 6:00pm to adopt Ordinance No 1 & 2 of 2021. The capital outlay for 2021-2022 consisted of filing cabinets, office counters, zero turn mower, vehicle lights, sirens, cages, and police vehicle totaling \$59,377.00. The town is scheduled to receive money from the Parish Government from American Rescue Plan which will be included in the budget of revenues.

On motion of Nyssa Godwin, and duly seconded by Cindy Stelly to introduce Ordinance No 1 of 2021 "AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE OPERATING BUDGET OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2020 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 32021". The motion was carried by roll call vote as follows:

YEAS: Craig Burghdoff, Larry Martinez, Cindy Stelly, Nyssa Godwin, Keith Ardoin

NAYS: None

ABSTAINED: None

ABSENT: None

PAGE 2 TOWN OF KROTZ SPRINGS OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS June 8, 2021

On motion of Craig Burghdoff, and duly seconded by Keith Ardoin to introduce Ordinance No 2 of 2021 "AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE OPERATING BUDGET OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2021 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2022". The motion was carried by roll call vote as follows:

YEAS: Craig Burghdoff, Larry Martinez, Cindy Stelly, Nyssa Godwin, Keith Ardoin

NAYS: None

ABSENT: None

Chief Susie Snyder reported that her office had a sting operation in which the subjects were under surveillance for six-month (Operation Takedown). All went according to plan.

Maintenance Supervisor Nina Snyder informed Mayor and Council, that the water survey for WW5 was great, grass is getting cut and all is well around town.

On other business Sara Dake with Senator Kennedy's office addressed the Mayor and Council how their office is here to help our community.

Mayor Snyder informed the Council, we will be starting senior parties, the veterans are meeting regular and summer reading program begins next week.

On other business letters will be sent to residents that have tall grass.

On motion of Cindy Stelly, and duly seconded by Craig Burghdoff that the meeting be adjourned. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

ATTEST:	Carroll Snyder, Mayor
Suzanne Belleau, Town Clerk	<u> </u>
I, do hereby certify that the above and for and Board of Alderman of the Town of K	regoing is a true and correct copy of the minutes of the Mayor rotz Springs, held June 8, 2021.
Suzanne Belleau, Town Clerk	